
STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR 
SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY 

COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE MEETING 
Thursday June 19, 2008 8:30 a.m. 

Texas Department of State Health Services 
Exchange Building 

8407 Wall Street, Room S-402 
Austin, Texas 78754 

 
Minutes 

 
Committee Members Present: 
Vickie Dionne – Professional member 
Rosario Brusniak – Professional member 
Dr. Minnette Son – Professional member 
 

DSHS Staff Present: 
Joyce Parsons 
David Richards 
Jose Paiz 
 

Guest Present: 
Piper Harris 
Nat Baumer 
John Shepperd 
Tim Dudich 
Kenda Dalrypple 

Debra Davila 
Richard Davila 
Bill Beckham 
Steve Dillawn 
Melinda Morton 

Marisa Olivares 
Rebeca Olivares 
Cynthia Meredith 
Kemp Tennyson 
Tonya Bouldin 

 

Agenda item 1 was call to order.  The meeting was called to order at 8:33 a.m. by Ms. Dionne, chair. 
 

Agenda item 2 was discussion and possible action concerning review and approval of the committee 
report of meetings held March 6, 2008.  Dr. Son made a motion to approve the minutes.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

Agenda item 3 was discussion and possible action regarding complaint numbers: 
 

SA-06-002- The complaint was tabled until the October 30, 2008 meeting. 
 

1065-07-0012- Ms. Brusniak made a motion to find that a violation under rule 741.41 (b)(14) was made and 
to consider an administrative penalty of $200 and proof of completion of 3 CEUs on recordkeeping/billing.  
The motion was seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0007- No action was made.  Ms. Brusniak made a motion to table the complaint until the next 
scheduled meeting and to contact the licensee regarding additional documentation.  The motion was 
seconded and passed unanimously. 
 

1065-08-0011- Dr. Son made a motion to close complaint with no violation.  The motion was seconded and 
passed. 
 

1065-08-0014- The complaint was tabled until the October 30, 2008 meeting. 
1065-08-0015- Dr. Son made a motion to close the complaint with a warning letter and to request a copy of 
a new contract showing an end date for when a client must return an instrument for a refund.  The motion 
was seconded and passed. 



 

1065-08-0016- Ms. Brusniak made a motion to close the complaint with no violation.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0017- Ms. Brusniak made a motion to close the complaint with no violation.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0018- Dr. Son made a motion to find that a violation under 401.301 was made and to consider an 
administrative penalty of $200 and proof of completion of 3 CEUs on ethics/laws.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0019- Dr. Son made a motion to close the complaint with no violation.  The motion was seconded 
and passed. 
 

1065-08-0020- Ms. Brusniak made a motion to close the complaint with a warning letter regarding 
documentation and proof of completion of 3 CEUs in recordkeeping/documentation.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0021- Dr. Son made a motion to find that a violation under 401.301 was made and to consider an 
administrative penalty of $200 and proof of completion of 3 CEUs on ethics/laws.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0022- Dr. Son made a motion to close the complaint with a warning letter.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0023- Dr. Son made a motion to close the complaint with no violation.  The motion was seconded 
and passed. 
 

1065-08-0025- Ms. Brusniak made a motion to impose a violation under 741.44 (b)(1)(A) with a warning 
letter regarding future supervision and to make sure that interns or assistants have a license.  The motion 
was seconded and passed. 
 

1065-08-0027- Dr. Son made a motion to impose a violation under 401.301 with an administrative penalty 
of $200 and 3 hours of CE’s in area of ethics/licensure and/or laws.  The motion was seconded and 
passed. 
 

1065-08-0028- Dr. Son made a motion to table and sent the complaint to investigations.  The motion was 
seconded and passed. 
 

Agenda item 5 was announcements and comments not requiring committee action.   Announcements 
were made by Ms. Parsons regarding investigations performed by new staff members. 
 

Agenda item 6 was adjournment of meeting.  Meeting was adjourned at 10:38 a.m. 
 
 
 

____________________________________________________________ 
Vickie Dionne, Committee Chair 
 

_________________________________ 
Date 


